## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF STONY POINT – SEWER DISTRICT NO. 2

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of Stony Point, Rockland County, New York (the "Town"), by resolution dated August 14, 2018, ordered that a public hearing be held at the Rho Building, 5 Clubhouse Lane, Stony Point, New York 10980 on September 12, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. to consider whether it is in the public interest to approve the hereinafter described project:

The Town Board is considering whether to authorize certain improvements to the Town of Stony Point Sewer District No. 2, consisting of (A) the acquisition and installation of the following improvements at the Wastewater Treatment Plant: (i) two replacement rotary lobe blowers, (ii) one vertical spiral screen, (iii) three influent pumps, including removal of the existing pump and undertaking all necessary piping modifications, (iv) pump controls, and (v) lighting at the plant; (B) the acquisition and installation of one vertical spiral screen at the Beach Road pump station; and (C) all ancillary and related equipment, furnishings, apparatuses, electrical devices, hardware, wiring and improvements necessary or proper in connection with the foregoing (collectively, the "Project").

The estimated maximum cost of the Project is \$464,239.

All persons interested in the aforementioned Project, and the subject matter thereof, are invited to attend.

Joan Skinner, Town Clerk Town of Stony Point

Dated: August 14, 2018